OPEB liability.  Discount rates are subject to change between measurement dates.

Sensitivity of the Authority's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate - The following table presents the Authority's proportionate share of the
net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the
Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

09/13/2018

DRAFT

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

32

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Authority's proportionate share 221,475$   190,208$   164,216$

Authority's Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The
following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-
percentage-point lower or higher:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability 159,777$   190,208$   227,426$

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued RHBT financial report.

09/13/2018

DRAFT

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

09/13/2018

DRAFT

Original Final Actual $ Variance % Variance
Revenues:

Intergovernmental -$   -$   124,709$   (124,709)$   N/A

Expenditures:
Administrative 1,368,402   1,368,402   1,252,007   116,395   9.30%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures (1,368,402)   (1,368,402)   (1,127,298)   (241,104)   21.39%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers - internal activities 1,368,402   1,368,402   1,371,182   (2,780)   -0.20%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$   -$   243,884$   (243,884)$   N/A

Budgeted Amounts

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET TO ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

33
09/13/2018

DRAFT

Original Final Actual $ Variance % Variance
Revenues:

Intergovernmental 60,424,770$   60,424,770$   60,388,234$   36,536$   0.06%
Interest income, net of arbitrage rebate -   -   2,345,237   (2,345,237)   -100.00%
Increase in fair value of investments -   -   (2,324,707)   2,324,707   N/A

Total revenues 60,424,770   60,424,770   60,408,764   16,006   0.03%
-

Expenditures:
Debt service 60,424,770   60,424,770   42,063,478   18,361,292   43.65%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures -   -   18,345,286   (18,345,286)   -100.00%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers -   -   (2,024,776)   2,024,776   -100.00%
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt -   -   38,415,000   (38,415,000)   N/A
Premium on issuance of long-term debt -   -   1,954,404   (1,954,404)   N/A
Bond issue costs -   -   297,322   (297,322)   N/A
Payments to refund bonds -   -   (73,284,923)   73,284,923   N/A

Total financing sources (uses) -   -   (34,642,973)   34,642,973   -100.00%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$   -$   (16,297,687)$   16,297,687$   N/A

Budgeted Amounts

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET TO ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - DEBT SERVICE FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

34
09/13/2018

DRAFT

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

35

1. Reconciliation of Budget Information

A reconciliation of the excess of revenue and transfers in over expenditures and transfers
out for the year ended June 30, 2018, on the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis, is as
follows:

General Debt Service

Fund Fund

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and transfers in over

   expenditures and transfers out - budgetary basis 119,175$   18,324,756$

Unbudgeted funds 124,709   (34,622,443)

Excess of revenues and transfers in over expenditures

   transfers out - GAAP basis 243,884$   (16,297,687)$

The Authority’s Special Revenue Fund is not subject to the legislative budget process of the